

No. 18-60606

---

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT

---

STATE OF TEXAS; GREG ABBOTT, GOVERNOR OF TEXAS; TEXAS  
COMMISSION ON ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY; and SIERRA CLUB,

*Petitioners,*

v.

UNITED STATES ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY  
and ANDREW WHEELER, Administrator, United States Environmental Protection  
Agency,

*Respondents.*

---

**BRIEF OF RESPONDENT-INTERVENORS  
ENVIRONMENTAL DEFENSE FUND AND SIERRA CLUB**

Rachel Fullmer  
Peter Zalzal  
**Environmental Defense Fund**  
2060 Broadway, Suite 300  
Boulder, CO 80302  
Phone: (303) 447-7208 (Ms. Fullmer)  
Phone: (303) 447-7214 (Mr. Zalzal)  
rfullmer@edf.org  
pzalzal@edf.org  
*Counsel for Environmental Defense Fund*

Joshua D. Smith  
**Sierra Club**  
2101 Webster Street, Suite 1300  
Oakland, CA 94612  
Phone: (415) 977-5560  
Fax: (510) 208-3140  
joshua.smith@sierraclub.org  
*Counsel for Sierra Club*

Filed: March 29, 2019

Sean H. Donahue  
**Donahue, Goldberg & Weaver, LLP**  
1008 Pennsylvania Ave., SE  
Washington, DC 20003  
Phone: (202) 277-7085  
sean@donahuegoldberg.com  
*Counsel for Environmental Defense Fund*

David Baake  
**Law Office of David R. Baake**  
275 Downtown Mall  
Las Cruces, NM 88001  
Phone: (545) 343-2782  
david@baakelaw.com  
*Counsel for Sierra Club*

No. 18-60606

---

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT**

---

STATE OF TEXAS; GREG ABBOTT, GOVERNOR OF TEXAS; TEXAS  
COMMISSION ON ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY; and SIERRA CLUB,

*Petitioners,*

v.

UNITED STATES ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY  
and ANDREW WHEELER, Administrator, United States Environmental Protection  
Agency,

*Respondents.*

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

CERTIFICATE OF INTERESTED PERSONS .....i

STATEMENT REGARDING ORAL ARGUMENT ..... iii

RECORD REFERENCES..... iii

TABLE OF CONTENTS .....iv

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....vi

JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT..... 1

STATEMENT OF ISSUES.....2

INTRODUCTION.....3

STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....4

    I.    THE OZONE NAAQS AND HUMAN HEALTH .....4

    II.   IMPLEMENTATION OF THE NAAQS.....5

    III.  SAN ANTONIO DESIGNATIONS .....9

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....11

STANDARD OF REVIEW .....13

ARGUMENT .....13

    I.    EPA WAS REQUIRED TO DESIGNATE BEXAR  
          COUNTY AS IN NONATTAINMENT. ....13

        A.   Texas’s Revised Recommendation that Bexar County be  
              Designated Attainment was Entitled to No Deference. ....14

        B.   It Was “Necessary” for EPA to Modify Texas’s  
              Recommendation and Designate Bexar County as  
              Nonattainment.....17

C. EPA Appropriately Declined to Rely on Texas’s Projections of Future Compliance with the Standard.....20

D. Nothing in the Dictionary Act Undermines the Clean Air Act’s Command that an Area that “Does Not Meet” the NAAQS Be Designated “Nonattainment.” .....22

II. EPA CONSIDERED AND APPROPRIATELY REJECTED TEXAS’S FLAWED MODELING.....25

CONCLUSION.....28

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE .....30

CERTIFICATIONS UNDER ECF FILING STANDARDS AND CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE WITH WORD LIMIT.....31

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

*Ala. Power Co. v. Costle*,  
636 F.2d 323 (D.C. Cir. 1979) ..... 5

*Alaska Dep’t of Envtl. Conservation v. EPA*,  
540 U.S. 461 (2004)..... 17

*Am. Rd. & Transp. Builders Ass’n v. EPA*,  
588 F.3d 1109 (D.C. Cir. 2009) ..... 23

*Arkansas v. Oklahoma*,  
503 U.S. 91 (1992)..... 27

*Catawba Cnty. v. EPA*,  
571 F.3d 20 (D.C. Cir. 2009) .....8, 15, 16

*Chevron U.S.A., Inc. v. Natural Res. Def. Council Inc.*,  
467 U.S. 837 (1984)..... 13

*Med. Waste Inst. & Energy Recovery Council v. EPA*,  
645 F.3d 420 (D.C. Cir. 2011) ..... 23

*Miss. Comm’n on Envtl. Quality v. EPA*,  
790 F.3d 138 (D.C. Cir. 2015) ..... 6, 16, 18, 19

*Mont. Sulphur & Chem. Co. v. EPA*,  
666 F.3d 1174 (9th Cir. 2012)..... 25

*Motor Vehicle Mfrs. Ass’n of U.S., Inc. v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co.*,  
463 U.S. 29 (1983)..... 13

*Nat’l Pork Producers Council v. EPA*,  
635 F.3d 738 (5th Cir. 2011)..... 18, 23

*Republic Steel Corp. v. Costle*,  
621 F.2d 797 (6th Cir.1980)..... 25

*United States v. Garner*,  
767 F.2d 104 (5th Cir. 1985)..... 27

*United States v. Gutierrez*,  
443 Fed. Appx. 898 (5th Cir. 2011) ..... 19

*United States v. Marsh*,  
829 F.3d 705 (D.C. Cir. 2016) ..... 20

**Statutes**

42 U.S.C. § 7407(d)(1)(A) .....2, 6, 7, 14  
42 U.S.C. § 7407(d)(1)(A)(i).....passim  
42 U.S.C. § 7407(d)(1)(A)(ii) .....6, 22, 24  
42 U.S.C. § 7407(d)(1)(A)(iii) ..... 6  
42 U.S.C. § 7407(d)(1)(B) ..... 6, 17  
42 U.S.C. § 7407(d)(1)(B)(i)..... 5  
42 U.S.C. § 7407(d)(1)(B)(ii)..... 6, 11, 14, 17  
42 U.S.C. § 7407(d)(3)..... 21  
42 U.S.C. § 7407(d)(3)(E) ..... 3, 20  
42 U.S.C. § 7407(d)(3)(E)(i)..... 21  
42 U.S.C. § 7407(d)(3)(E)(iii)..... 21  
42 U.S.C. § 7409(b)(1)..... 4  
42 U.S.C. § 7410(a)(2)(A)..... 27  
42 U.S.C. § 7501 ..... 15  
42 U.S.C. § 7502 ..... 8, 12, 15, 21  
42 U.S.C. § 7503 ..... 8, 15  
42 U.S.C. § 7504 ..... 15  
42 U.S.C. § 7506 ..... 15  
42 U.S.C. § 7507 ..... 15  
42 U.S.C. § 7508 ..... 15  
42 U.S.C. § 7509 ..... 15  
42 U.S.C. § 7509a..... 15  
42 U.S.C. § 7511 ..... 8, 15  
42 U.S.C. § 7511(a)..... 12, 21  
42 U.S.C. § 7511(a)(1) ..... 18, 22  
42 U.S.C. § 7511a.....8, 15, 21  
42 U.S.C. § 7511b ..... 15

42 U.S.C. § 7511c..... 15  
 42 U.S.C. § 7511d ..... 15  
 42 U.S.C. § 7511e..... 15  
 42 U.S.C. § 7511f..... 15  
 42 U.S.C. § 7601(b)(1)..... 23  
 42 U.S.C. § 7607(b)..... 2  
 42 U.S.C. § 7607(b)(1)..... 1  
 42 U.S.C. § 7607(d)(9)..... 13  
 42 U.S.C. § 7619 ..... 19

**Regulations**

40 C.F.R. § 50.19 ..... 4, 18  
 40 C.F.R. § 51.1303 ..... 22  
 40 C.F.R. pt. 50, App. I..... 7  
 40 C.F.R. pt. 50, App. P..... 7  
 40 C.F.R. pt. 50, App. U ..... 1, 7, 18  
 40 C.F.R. pt. 50, App. U § 4(a) ..... 7  
 40 C.F.R. § 50.19(b)..... 7, 22

**Federal Register Notices**

74 Fed. Reg. 34,525 (July 16, 2009)..... 7  
 77 Fed. Reg. 30,088 (May 21, 2012)..... 16  
 80 Fed. Reg. 65,292 (Oct. 26, 2015)..... 4  
 80 Fed. Reg. 65,458 (Oct. 26, 2015)..... 1  
 83 Fed. Reg. 36,136 (July 25, 2018)..... 10
